

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

BLUE MOUNTAIN ENERGY

and

OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners

v.

TERRY GUNDERSON

and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**  
(Oral Argument Not Requested)

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES  
Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER  
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660  
joyner.barry@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office  
of Workers' Compensation Programs

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	7
B. Statement of the Facts.....	9
C. Procedural History .....	16
1. First ALJ Decision and First Board Decision .....	16
2. <i>Gunderson I</i> .....	17
3. Second ALJ Decision.....	19
4. Second Board Decision .....	19
5. Third ALJ Decision and Order on Reconsideration ..	20
6. Third Board Decision .....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	24
ARGUMENT	
A. Standard of Review .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page:</b>
B. The ALJ determined that Mr. Gunderson’s COPD is legal pneumoconiosis for reasons unrelated to the preamble. Because Blue Mountain has not challenged these independent bases, the finding of legal pneumoconiosis and resulting award of benefits should be affirmed. ....	27
C. The ALJ permissibly consulted the preamble in evaluating the conflicting medical opinions on whether Mr. Gunderson’s COPD was significantly related to or substantially aggravated by thirty years of underground coal-mine employment. ....	32
D. The ALJ did not abuse his discretion in refusing to reopen the record for the submission of additional evidence challenging the preamble. ....	44
CONCLUSION .....	55
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	57
CERTIFICATE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>A &amp; E Coal Co. v. Adams</i> , 694 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2012).....	34, 37, 41, 45
<i>Andersen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006).....	5, 7, 53, 54
<i>Antelope Coal Co./Rio Tinto Energy Am. v. Goodin</i> , 743 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014).....	2, 7, 26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Arch on the Green, Inc., v. Groves</i> , 761 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	39
<i>Cal-Glo Coal Co. v. Yeager</i> , 104 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	45
<i>Central Ohio Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2012).....	37, 50
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2001).....	42
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	2, 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Dotson v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>El Comite Para Bienestar de Earlimart v. Warmerdam</i> , 539 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	42, 43
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947) .....	47
<i>Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. Summers</i> , 272 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>George v. U.S.</i> , 672 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	47
<i>Gulf &amp; Western Indus. v. Ling</i> , 176 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>Gunderson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlan Bell Coal Co. v. Lemar</i> , 941 F.2d 1042 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	52
<i>Harman Min. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	31, 33-37, 40-43, 45
<i>Headrick v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>Helen Min. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 650 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC v. U.S.</i> , 634 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	40, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	39
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	34, 53
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 651 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011).....	42, 43
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	39, 40
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 746 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34, 38, 39, 41, 43
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Greer</i> , 62 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>Ploys v. Trans-Colorado Airlines, Inc.</i> , 941 F.2d 1404 (10th Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>Renfro v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 30 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 101 (BRB 1996).....	2
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	45
<i>U.S. v. Benard</i> , 680 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cochran</i> , 718 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2014).....	31, 37, 47, 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	41, 42
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	42, 43
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	34
5 U.S.C. § 554(c)(2) .....	17
5 U.S.C. § 556(e) .....	45
5 U.S.C. § 557(c)(3)(A) .....	17
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556(c) .....	2
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44 .....	1, 2
30 U.S.C. § 901(a) .....	7
30 U.S.C. § 902(f)(1)(D) .....	9
30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....	3, 17, 51
30 U.S.C. § 932(k) .....	3
30 U.S.C. § 936(a) .....	34
Federal Register Act, 44 U.S.C. §§ 1501-11	
44 U.S.C. § 1507 .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50 .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 919(d) .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 923(a) .....	51
33 U.S.C. § 944 .....	2
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2014 unless noted)	
20 C.F.R. § 718.2 .....	52
20 C.F.R. § 718.103 .....	13
20 C.F.R. § 718.201 .....	18, 33, 42, 43, 52
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a).....	43
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	7, 8, 25, 52
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b) .....	6, 8, 43, 52
20 C.F.R. § 718.202.-.204 .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.202 .....	16
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i).....	13
20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix B.....	13
 20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d) .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)(2).....	48
20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)(3).....	48
20 C.F.R. § 725.479(b) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.479(c).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.522(a).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 725.602 .....	3



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Regulations:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
20 C.F.R. § 727.203 (2000).....	52
<b>Other:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A).....	31
Fed. R. Evid. 103.....	51
Federal Register, Volume 65 (Dec. 20, 2000)	
79920-80107 .....	6
79920 .....	8, 47
79937 .....	53
79938 .....	34
79937-38 .....	9, 32
79937-45 .....	8, 33
79939 .....	5, 39
79939-41 .....	9
79939-43 .....	5
79941 .....	34
79943 .....	47
<i>Criteria for a Recommended Standard: Occupational Exposure to Respirable Coal Mine Dust</i> (NIOSH 1995) .....	8, 10, 49
<i>Current Intelligence Bulletin 64, Coal Mine Dust Exposure and Associated Health Outcomes, A Review of Information Published Since 1995</i> (NIOSH 2011) .....	49, 50
<i>NIOSH Spirometry Training Guide</i> (2003).....	13
<i>Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary</i> (32nd ed. 2012).....	11
<i>The Merck Manual</i> (19th ed. 2011).....	5, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Other:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
Kohansal et al., <i>The Natural History of Chronic Airflow Obstruction Revisited, An Analysis of the Framingham Offspring Cohort</i> , 180 Am. J. Resp. Crit. Care Med. 3 (2009).....	50
<i>Andersen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 10th Cir. No. 05-9550, Brief of the Federal Respondent, 2005 WL 3657915 .....	54
